
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community 
Council 

 
Thursday 15 March 2012 

7.00 pm 
Rye Lane Chapel, 59A Rye Lane, Peckham, London, SE15 5EX 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Glover (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 6 March 2012 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
January 2012. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

7.10 pm 

 • Peckham Settlement 
 

• Queens Road Peckham Station Improvements  
 

 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

8. PROPOSED WORK AT CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY (Pages 10 - 
14) 

 

7.20 pm 

 John Wade, Parks and Open Spaces Manager 
 
Information on proposals for Camberwell Old Cemetery. 
 

 

9. PLANNING POLICY  
 

7.30 pm 

 Information and workshops on the following three planning policy 
documents: 
 

• Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan 
• Dulwich Supplementary Planning Document 
• Open Spaces Strategy 

 

 

10. CLEANER, GREENER, SAFER REVENUE FUND (Pages 15 - 19) 
 

8.15 pm 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider Cleaner, Greener, Safer revenue funding as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

11. CLEANER, GREENER , SAFER CAPITAL FUND (Pages 20 - 25) 
 

8.20 pm 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider Cleaner, Greener, Safer  capital funding as set out in the 
report. 
 

 

 BREAK - 8.25 PM 
 

 

 An opportunity for residents to chat to councillors and officers 
 

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 26) 
 

8.40 pm 

 This is an opportunity for public questions to be addressed to the chair. 
 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. 
 
Responses may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

13. HIGHWAYS DEVOLVED CAPITAL BUDGET (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

8.55 pm 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider the highways devolved capital budget as set out in the report. 
 

 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 

 

15. SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS  
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
To consider the school governor nominations set out in the closed report. 
 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 6 March 2012 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 
7525 7385 or email: alexa.coates@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled mem
[...]
renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7420 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali:

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7420 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re ,

ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

2



Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7420 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

Twi:

Kasaa ohohia,
se wopese wo hu nsem fa Community Councils ho a, sesa saakasa yie ko wo
kuro kasa mu. wo be tumi afre saa ahoma torofo yie 020 7525 7420 anase ko sra
inpanyinfo wo 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2Tz.

3



1 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 12 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council held on Thursday 
12 January 2012 at 7.00 pm at St Mary Magdalene Primary School, 48 Brayards 
Road, London, SE15 3RA  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

James McConnell, Project Manager 
Marian Farrugia, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator Nunhead and 
Peckham 
Nadine James, Community Council Development Officer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked councillors and officers to 
introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Glover and apologies for 
lateness from Councillor Gavin Edwards. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillors declared interests in the following agenda item: 
 
Agenda item 15, School Governor Nominations 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 12 January 2012 
 

 
Councillor Renata Hamvas, Personal and Non Prejudicial, as the councillor's children 
attended the school which the school governor nomination related to. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair announced that she had accepted agenda item 16 local parking amendments, 
as a late and urgent item as a decision had to been taken for implementation in the current 
quarter. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2011 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting, and signed by the chair.  

 

6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 

 The updates received from the previous meeting were noted, including responses 
received after the agenda was published.  
 

7. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The following community announcements were made.  
 
Civic awards – Peter Frost from Southwark’s civic association explained that the awards 
recognised anyone who had done good work in the borough. Application forms could be 
requested from the clerk or forms could be completed on line at the civic association’s 
website. There would be an awards ceremony in May and the closing date for applications 
was the end of January.  
 
Supporting choices web pages - James McConnell outlined that new adult social care 
web pages had been developed to help people live well and safe in the borough. The aim 
was for people to find all the information they needed to meet their needs in one place. The 
site had been user tested by a variety of audiences and was very accessible. People could 
use the site for things like finding out about community events or finding a volunteer for 
maintenance. If people were unsure about using the internet there were free internet 
courses available at local libraries. 
 
Linda Upton from the SNT announced that Charlie Griggs had been appointed as Borough 
Commander. 

5



3 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 12 January 2012 
 

 

9. RECYCLING 
 

 

 Ian McGeough from Veolia spoke about the new waste management facility off the Old 
Kent Road which was replacing Manor Place. The facility was now operational and people 
could use the facility to recycle the same materials as Manor Place and pick up compost 
bins and wormeries. The facility also sorts recycling materials for the borough. 
 
Councillor Rowenna Davis asked Ian what was the most irritating item that ends up in 
recycle bins. Ian responded that it was nappies. Councillor Rowenna asked what time the 
facility would be open to purchase compost bins and drop off bulky waste. Ian stated that 
the facility was open from 8am to 6pm 7 days a week. 
 
Ian took questions from the floor. A resident asked if there were any plans to recycle 
polystyrene in Southwark as he had heard that it could be used as a building material. Ian 
stated there were currently no plans as there was little value in this but as things 
developed that may change in the future. Another resident asked if the plant was 
functioning to capacity and if there were plans to extend to other boroughs. Ian stated at 
the moment it wasn’t at capacity as the facility had only recently opened.  Further 
questions were asked on whether small things such as mobile phone chargers could be 
recycled and whether there were plans to extend food waste recycle to residents who 
used the clear bags. Ian responded that small electrical goods could be recycled but were 
collected as part of the bulky waste collection. There was a plan to trial food waste 
recycling services in some housing estates and Ian asked for people to get in touch if
[...]
lympics may add pressures. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 A resident asked about traffic issues on Astbury Road which had been raised at several 
meetings previously, producing photographs of lorries getting stuck on the road. 
Councillors responded that the issue had been raised with TfL on numerous occasions 
and they had promised to undertake a traffic survey which had not yet been done. The 
issue had been raised with Harriet Harman and Val Shawcross, councillors urged 
residents to keep the pressure on TfL to complete the survey. 
 
Councillors were asked about plans for the Golden Jubilee and the Olympics and what the 
impact would be on the borough. Councillors responded that they hoped a legacy would 
be built from the Olympics and funding had been made available to local groups for that 
purpose. There would also be cultural events in the borough around the Olympics and the 
Southbank would be dressed. There would of course be additional costs associated with 
more visitors to the borough. 
 

13. HIGHWAYS DEVOLVED CAPITAL FUNDING FOR 2012/13 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members noted that officers had not prepared a report in time for consideration at the 
meeting and took further suggestions for investigation by officers as follows: 
 

• St Mary’s road at the junction of Queens Road – pavement damaged by lorries 
• Bellwood Road – road surface 
• Homeleigh Road – carriageway 

 
 
 
 

8



6 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 12 January 2012 
 

16. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the local parking amendments detailed in the appendices of the report be 
approved for implementation subject to the outcome of necessary statutory 
procedures: 

 
• Ansdell Road – Install one disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay 

 
• Maxted Road – Install one disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay 

 
• Kirkwood Road  -  Install one disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay 

 
• Goodrich Road – Install one disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay 

 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 

 

15. SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the re-appointment is not agreed at this time and that school governor 
development team provide further information on the candidate’s attendance record 
at school governor meetings. 

 

 The meeting ended at 9.30 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

  
 

9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Like many other Council’s Southwark is running short of space within its cemeteries. In April 

2011 the council decided to undertake a programme of works in the borough’s existing 

cemeteries to ensure that it can continue to provide a burial space for residents, while at the 

same time seeking views about the long terms options available to it. 

Since then we have created over 300 new burial plots in Camberwell Old Cemetery and 

Camberwell New Cemetery, providing enough  burial space for nearly two years.  

The next step involves re-use of an area of over 7,000 square metres at Camberwell Old 

Cemetery, Forest Hill Road, SE22 that has previously been used for public burials (shown on 

the plan overleaf). 

The intention is to raise ground levels by up to one metre through topping up with extra soil. The 

added depth will allow for new burials at this location. The works will include-  

• Clearance of scrub and trees and fallen trees and stumps as part of planned 
maintenance in January. 

• A new temporary entrance for construction vehicles and site hoarding at Wood Vale  
• Delivery and distribution of approx. 4640 cubic metres of soil to the area 
• New foot paths inclu
[...]
mme. 
 
16. All direct project management costs (including salaries) will be capitalised as part 

of the project costs. Where projects are awarded as a grant, the community council 
award will include a project management fee which will not be included in the grant 
award letter. 

 
17. CGS projects must be completed within two years of award of funding.  Projects 

that are unlikely to be completed within two years will be reported to community 
council and available budgets may be reallocated to other projects. 

 
18. After the defects and liability period, or three year maintenance period in the case 

of planting works, all future maintenance is assumed by the asset owner, for 
example Housing, Parks, Highways, or in some cases external asset owners.  

 
Consultation  
 
19. All Cleaner Greener Safer projects require consultation with stakeholders, including 

the project applicant, local residents, Tenants and Residents Associations and 
local community groups where appropriate. 

 
 

21



 
 
 

  

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance 
 
20. This report is recommending that the Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community 

Council approve the allocation of funds to the individual projects specified at 
appendix 1.  The power for this function is derived from Part 3H paragraph 13 of 
the Constitution which states that Community Councils have the power of “approval 
of the allocation of funds to cleaner, greener, safer capital schemes of a local 
nature, using the resources identified by the cabinet”.   

 
21. The Cabinet Member for Transport Environment and Recycling has already noted 

the allocation of the Cleaner Greener Safer funds in October 2011 by exercising 
his powers under Part 3D paragraph 2 of the Constitution, therefore this is the next 
constitutional step in the process. 

 
22. Community council members also have powers under paragraph 14 of Part 3H of 

the constitution to oversee and tak
[...]
5 March 2012 
 

23



Appendix 1
Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council
Cleaner Greener Safer applications 2012/13

Reference Proposal Name Ward

117874 A safe crossing for Brockley Way
Nunhead and 
Peckham Rye 

120140 New trees for streets and estates in Nunhead & Peckham Rye All wards
117047 Making monuments safer - Nunhead Cemetery 2012 Nunhead

117936
Outdoor Gym and improving  goals posts in Spark Sport Centre in Brimmington 
Park/ Culmore Road Nunhead

117971 Daniels Rd Carpark to Community Garden Conversion Nunhead
118919 Brayards estate disabled ramps Nunhead
118920 Brayards estate caged area Nunhead
118921 Brayards estate outdoor gym Nunhead
118922 Brayards estate children's play area - planting boxes/healthy eating Nunhead
118923 Queens Road/ Pomeroy Street safer lighting and paving Nunhead
118935 Picnic seating area Nunhead
119110 safe parking project Nunhead
120055 John Donne Outside Play & Learning Space Nunhead
120086 community street restoration Nunhead
120279 Dayton Grove rejuvenation planting scheme Nunhead
120334 Community garden, Asylum Road Nunhead

120337
Replace the surface of the small play area and open space outside the front of the 
T&RA hall in Buchan Road SE15 Nunhead

120390 Dayton Grove Rejuvenation Planting Scheme Nunhead
120427 Unifying and greening Dayton Grove Nunhead
120428 Dayton Grove - no through road Nunhead
120434 Historic outdoor gallery for Nunhead Nunhead
120436 Usable grass areas on Asylum Rd. Nunhead
120437 Fencing and hedging St Mary's Community Centre Nunhead
120495 Dayton Grove planters Nunhead
114708 Swimming facilities on Peckham Rye Peckham Rye
115694 Light our street Peckham Rye
118917 Footpath improvements Peckham Rye Peckham Rye
118926 Table tennis at Peckham Rye Peckham Rye
118932 Indoor sport for all Peckham Rye
118971 Developing outdoor play and learning Peckham Rye

119452
Fencing and extension of children's soft fruit and veg. garden in Peckham Rye Park 
Adventure Playground. Peckham Rye

119455 Wall buttressing at Wellington Mews and lighting Peckham Rye
118945 Restoring the lost grand stair at Peckham Rye Station Peckham Rye
119864 Peckham Rye Wasteland Transformation Peckham Rye
120026 Footpath through Brenchley Gardens Peckham Rye
120062 Excel's greener 'fun to be outside' playground. Peckham Rye
120099 One Tree Hill Allotments Water Supply Peckham Rye
120122 Improve Stuart Road Allotments security fencing Peckham Rye

120203
Brighter ROCKELLS PLACE,, SE22. Hanging baskets/planting/ tree stones & wire 
trunck protection/parking bollard/security light/painting or replacing 11 bollards. Peckham Rye

120713 Tree stump Peckham Rye
120490 Jubilee beacon on One Tree HIll Peckham Rye
120493 Access improvements on One Tree Hill Peckham Rye

24



115528 Energy efficiency Consort Estate District Heating The Lane
115580 Estate Notice boards / maps/ signage / lighting The Lane
115581 Local campaign to reduce impact of dog excrement The Lane
115994 Park environment at Harold Moody/Consort Rd Park The Lane
116514 fruit trees in nunhead Nunhead
118650 Our idea will be called 'Outdoor Classroom at Destiny Kids Nursery' The Lane
118934 Keston Road project The Lane
118936 Clifton Estate Outdoor Gym The Lane
119529 Planting and Greening at Habitat Close The Lane
119698 Grass pitch draining in Warwick Gardens The Lane
118946 New wrought iron railings to the Peckham Mosque on Choumert Grove The Lane
120760 Natures Paradise The Lane
120351 Children's Allotment on Pelican Estate The Lane
120373 Holly Grove Gate The Lane
120399 Pelican Estate Play Area Extension The Lane
120406 Pelican Estate TGO Gym The Lane
120408 Lighting for Pelican Ball Court The Lane
120409 All weather sports pitch improvements in Warwick Gardens The Lane
120414 Heron House Tree Planting/landscape The Lane
120718 Goose Green playground development The Lane
120719 Making Choumert Grove car park safer The Lane
120720 Improve the Parkstone Road/Bournemouth Close lighting The Lane
120721 Make the Parkstone Road / Bournemouth Close area nicer The Lane
120722 Rye Lane cycle lane - shared space awareness The Lane
120723 Peckham Rye Phone Box Sculpture The Lane
120725 Raul Road  -  Cerise Road landscape The Lane
120754 Contra flows and cut throughs for cycling The Lane

25



 
Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council 

 
Public Question form 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give this to Alexa Coates, Constitutional Officer, or Nadine James, 
Community Council Development Officer. 
 

 
Your name: 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 12
26



 

Item No. 
13. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
 15 March 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Nunhead & Peckham Rye 
Community Council 

Report title: Community Council Highways Capital 
Investment 2012/13 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All in the Community Council area 

From: Gill Davies, Director Environment and Leisure 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. To agree the works to be funded from the shortlisted schemes as set out in Appendices 1 and 

2.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. A report was presented to the community council with officer recommended candidate 

roads for consideration as set out in Appendix 1 of this report back on 10 November 
2011. The Community Council deferred its decision and requested officers to undertake 
further investigations of additional schemes and present the information for its 
consideration.     

 
3. The additional schemes have been investigated and the information together with the 

cost estimates is presented in appendix 2 for consideration.  
 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  

4. The overall budget available to the community council is £100,000. 
 
5. The deadline for community councils to agree the schemes they wish to fund is 31. March 

2012. The timetable is to enable officers to plan and programme these works and takes 
account of the Olympics and other factors such as the ongoing Thames Water V
[...]

 
 
 
 
40 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
 
 
55 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs

	5 Minutes
	8 Proposed work at Camberwell Old Cemetery
	Camberwell Old Cemetery FAQs

	10 Cleaner greener safer revenue fund
	Cleaner Greener Safer Revenue - appendix 1

	11 Cleaner, Greener , Safer capital fund
	Cleaner, Greener, Safer Capital Fund - appendix 1

	12 Public Question Time
	13 Highways devolved capital budget
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

NUNHEAD AND PECKHAM RYE COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council held on Thursday 
15 March 2012 at 7.00 pm at Rye Lane Chapel, 59A Rye Lane, Peckham, London, 
SE15 5EX  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair) 

Councillor Mark Glover (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rumi Bose, Planning Policy Officer 
Deborah McKenzie, Parks Service Development Officer 
Kate Johnson, Planning Policy Officer 
Alison Squires, Planning Policy Team Leader 
Marian Farrugia, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator Nunhead and 
Peckham 
Nadine James, Community Council Development Officer 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked councillors and officers to 
introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Althea Smith. Cllr Fiona Colley apologised 
as she explained she would have to leave the meeting early. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items. 
 
The chair took the opportunity to thank Nadine James from the community engagement 
team for the support she had given the community council as she would be leaving the 
council at the end of the month. The chair thanked Nadine for her excellent work. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The following community announcements were made. 
 
Peckham Settlement – Annemarie from Peckham Settlement explained that they were 
running a ‘warmer homes’ programme for over 60s to keep warm and well. Free home 
assessments were offered  to check things like home insulation. The programme was 
meant to run until 31 March 2012 but was being extended by a couple of weeks to cover 
more homes.  
 
Queens Road Peckham Station Improvements – Simon Phillips from the transport 
planning team explained that improvements were planned to the station which included: a 
new entrance at the west side of the station with a public square, new retail in the arches. 
Consultation was taking place on what people would like to see in terms of the new public 
space. Simon would be available to speak to people in the break and there would be 
people to speak to at the station as part of the consultation. The improvements were part 
of a wider renewal programme in the area. 
 

8. PROPOSED WORK AT CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY 
 

 

 Deborah McKenzie from public realm updated the meeting on proposed works at 
Camberwell Old Cemetery. Deborah explained that the council looked after 3 cemeteries 
in the borough, Camberwell Old, Camberwell New and Nunhead. All 3 were running out of 



3 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

space for burial. Deborah introduced Paul Harrison, a landscape architect working for the 
council, to explain some of the long terms changes which would be taking place at 
Camberwell Old cemetery this year. 
 
Paul explained that an area had been identified on the south side of the cemetery 
alongside Wood Vale, near to the Lewisham boundary. This had been an area of public 
burial up to the 1920s and 1940s with no real monuments and no rights to graves. Paul 
explained that traditionally soil was brought into cemeteries and placed over the top of 
existing graves so further burials could continue on the raised level. This method had 
taken place on the site pre-war. It was proposed that this method be used again in the 
area identified. This would require some removal of trees but a number of trees in that 
location were of poor quality and new tree planting would be done. The work was planned 
for late summer and would last approximately 12 weeks, with a new access to the 
cemetery required off Wood Vale for lorries. The proposals were subject to planning 
approval which was currently being applied for.  
 
The chair asked how people would have their say on the proposals. Paul explained that 
this would be through the planning process. The application had been submitted and was 
being validated, once validated the statutory processes for consultation would commence. 
The application would be available on the council website for people to comment on. It 
was likely that the application would be determined by the main planning committee. 
 
Paul and Deborah took questions from the floor relating to: the number of trees affected 
and the loss of biodiversity. Paul explained that 20 small and 14 mature trees would be 
affected but that around 80 new trees would be planted. The loss of biodiversity would be 
compensated for by planting native shrubs and the retention of dead wood. 
 

9. PLANNING POLICY 
 

 

 Alison Squires, from planning policy, explained that the community council had been 
consulted on the Peckham and Nunhead Area Action plan over the past 2-3 years. The 
Area Action plan would set planning policies for the area for the next 15 years. Following 
consultation, a ‘preferred option’ of the plan had been drafted and Alison encouraged 
people to comment on the document. The plan covered policies relating to: employment 
and retail, housing, traffic and transport and parks and recreation.  
 
Consultation on the document would run until 24 April 2012. Alison encouraged people to 
comment online, by post or via email.  
 
Alison also added that a new Dulwich Supplementary Planning Document was being 
prepared which would be out for consultation soon. There was also an Open Spaces 
Strategy which was being consulted on. There would be public meetings on the Open 
Spaces Strategy on Saturday 17 March, 10.30am - 12.30pm at Southwark Council offices, 
160 Tooley Street and Thursday 22 March, 6.00pm - 8.00pm, at Peckham Library. 
 
The meeting then broke into workshops on the area action plan. Themes for the 
workshops were: housing, transport, design, open spaces and retail and employment.  
 



4 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

10. CLEANER GREENER SAFER REVENUE FUND 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the report.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the £12,000 of cleaner, greener, safer revenue funding 2012/13 be allocated 

as follows: 
 

• Street Cleaning Peckham High Street South - £3,000 
• Street Cleaning Rye Lane- £9,000 
 

2. That the £18,000 under spend be decided at a future meeting. 
 
The chair invited suggestions on how the remaining £18,000 could be allocated. No 
suggestions were given by the audience. 
 
 

11. CLEANER, GREENER , SAFER CAPITAL FUND 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the report, the chair explained that the money 
applied for by local groups and residents exceeded the amount of funding available. 
Councillors requested that the following schemes are prioritised for future years or through 
the community project bank: Lighting on the Pelican estate, lighting in Peckham Rye ward, 
footpath improvements at One Tree Hill and the tree stump in Peckham Rye ward. 
 
Cllr Glover pointed out that in the past ‘Trees for Cities’ had match funded work in the area 
in the past and requested that project officers looked into this again. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the cleaner, greener, safer capital funding be allocated as set out below: 
 

Nunhead Allocation 
Brayards estate caged area  £3,780 

£8,500 Queens Road/ Pomeroy Street Estate: safer lighting and 
paving 
  £3,000 
T&RA hall in Buchan Road  £3,750 
Making monuments safer - Nunhead Cemetery  £5,000 
Spark Sport Centre in Brimmington Park £10,000 
Daniels Rd Car park to Community Garden Conversion  £10,000 
Dayton Grove greening and planting schemes £8,960 



5 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

Fencing and hedging St Mary's Community Centre £11,500 
Historic outdoor gallery for Nunhead  £1,200 
Brockley Way zebra crossing £17,500 
Nunhead Total £83,190 
    
Peckham Rye   
Indoor sport for all Brenchley Gardens TRA £1,500 
Footpath through Brenchley Gardens  £29,000 
One Tree Hill Allotments Water Supply  £3,500 
Fencing & extension of children's fruit and vegetables 
garden in Peckham Rye Park £1,950 
Table tennis at Peckham Rye Park £3,000 
Jubilee beacon on One Tree Hill  £6,000 
Improve Stuart Road Allotments security fencing £10,226 
Brockley Way zebra crossing £17,500 
Rye Hill Park resurface car park between the three blocks: 
Trent / Frome / Welland £29,000 
Peckham Rye total £101,676 
    
The Lane   
Improve the Parkstone Road/Bournemouth Close lighting  £9,300 
New wrought iron railings to the Peckham Mosque on 
Choumert Grove  £5,400 
Consort Estate Notice boards / maps/ signage / lighting  £17,000 
Heron House Tree Planting/landscape  £16,000 
Make the Parkstone Road / Bournemouth Close area nicer 
- new fencing, planters, painting bollards and improve 
entrance to Atwell Estate £20,000 
All weather sports pitch improvements in Warwick 
Gardens  £6,500 
Choumert Grove car park greening £2,000 
Planting and Greening at Habitat Close  £6,260 
The Lane total £82,460 
    
TOTAL £267,326 

 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 A resident asked about clean up times for dog fouling which was previously 2 hours but is 
now 48.  
 
Councillors explained that this may be related to required budget cuts. There was £18,000 
of CGS revenue funding available for the community council to allocate councillors 



6 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

suggested that the feasibility of additional street cleaning be investigated by officers.  
 
Action: Officers to investigate the feasibility of using the remaining £18,000 of Cleaner 
Greener Revenue funding for street cleaning 
 
A resident raised issues with a new development which had been completed, complaining 
about noise and lack of notice of works. 
 
Councillors advised that as the work had now been completed there was little that could 
be done and that in future residents should call the council’s planning department if they 
have issues with development as contractors are required to adhere to a code of conduct. 
 
Residents asked about a potential hosepipe ban and how this information would be 
communicated to residents. 
 
Councillors advised that as soon as the ban was confirmed information would be available 
on the council website (usually on the home page). Councillors also directed residents to 
another site ‘waterwise’ which also contained useful information. 
 
A resident asked if parking in the multi-storey car park in Peckham could be free to 
encourage people to shop in the area. 
 
Action: Councillors to raise with Cllr Barrie Hargrove, cabinet member for transport, 
environment and recycling. 
 

13. HIGHWAYS DEVOLVED CAPITAL BUDGET 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That £97,250 of the highways capital budget be allocated as follows: 
 

Peckham Rye     
Solomon’s Passage Carriageway £15,300 

 Northern footway £3,000 

 Southern footway £5,950 

Nunhead     
Bellwood Road  Carriageway  £38,000 

Lane     
Keston Road Footway £35,000 

Total  £97,250 



7 
 
 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye Community Council - Thursday 15 March 2012 
 

 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded form the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they include the likely disclosure of  exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution. 
 
 

15. SCHOOL GOVERNOR NOMINATIONS 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
Members considered the information in the closed agenda. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That Miss Adeola Thompson be re-appointed as school governor for St. Francesca 
Cabrini Primary School. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.08 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


